
  

 
 

 
 
 

 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

Electric hoist  

Type T (8 and 12,5t) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿɿ 

 
 
 
 
 

 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

2 

Table of contents: 
 

GUIDE TO THE CATALOGUE ........................................................................................ 3 

Group 1ï SPEED REDUSER .......................................................................................... 4 

Group 2 ï BODY WITH RELEASING SYSTEM .............................................................. 7 

Group 3 ï ELASTIC CLUTCH ......................................................................................... 9 

Group 4 ï ROPEGUIDING .............................................................................................. 9 

Group 5 ï DRUM ........................................................................................................... 10 

Group 6 ï HOOK ........................................................................................................... 12 

Group 7 ï HOISTING MOTOR ...................................................................................... 13 

Group 8 ï CONTROL BLOCK ....................................................................................... 16 

Group 9 ï RIGID MOUNTED TROLLEY ....................................................................... 18 

Group 10 ï ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR TROLLEY .......................................................... 20 

10.2. Electric motor for trolley with brake V=20m/min; V=32m/min ............................... 21 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

3 

GUIDE TO THE CATALOGUE 

This Parts Catalogue comprises all the parts incorporated in the construction of the 
electric hoists type T with load capacities of 8000 and 12 500kg. The catalogue is 
divided into ten groups for facilityôs sake . 

The illustration and texts are arranged in conformity with the functional designation 
of the components as well with their assembly sequence. This way of  arrangements 
greatly facilitates the ordering of spare parts, and besides that shows the sequence to 
be followed when dismantling or reassembling the hoist. 

The numbers of figures are given in the first column of the tables. The item 
references Pos. of the spare parts on the break-down illustrations correspond to the 
item numbers in the second column, against which the parts denomination and 
conventional symbol, the number of pieces required for the group, the hoisting height of 
the hoist into which the given part is incorporated and the catalogue number for the 
respective load capacity are quoted. 

For the parts equal for electric hoists of different hoisting height, the column 
ñHoisting heightò is left blank. 
Each spare parts order must contain the following data: 

1. Type, factory number and year of production of the electric hoist as indicated on 
its nameplate. 

2. Denomination and catalogue number of the part required. 
3. The number of pieces required. 
4. Type, voltage and frequency as indicated on the nameplate, for spare parts of 

the electric equipment. 
5. Type of shipment required. 
6. Address of recipient. 
Complete groups or assemblies of the electric hoist can be supplied on request. 
 
NOTE: The manufacturer advises that the parts, the denominations and catalogue 

numbers of which are printed in italic type should be ordered as spare parts.  
For example, position 22 Shaft 162334 and the next. 
 
All standard parts such as bolts, screws, nuts, spring wasters, rings, split pins, etc. 

have been included in the catalogue for convenience in the servicing of the electric hoist 
only. The manufacturer undertakes no obligations to supply them. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

4 

Group 1ï SPEED REDUSER 

1.1. Speed reducer for electric hoist with hoisting speed 8 m/min and creep speed 
8/1,8 m/min 

 

 
Fig. 1 

 
 

Fig. 2 

 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

5 

Table1.1 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1,2  SPEED REDUSER (complete)  9 - 149715 

1,2  SPEED REDUSER (complete) ʨʝʜʫʢʪʦʨ 
 9, 8,24, 

30 and 36 
158041 - 

1,2  SPEED REDUSER (complete  13 149715 - 

1,2  SPEED REDUSER (complete)  12 - 158041 

1 1 Cap 1 9-36 162333 162333 

1 2 Plug-vent hole 1 9-36 162337 162337 

1,2 3 Seal ring  3 9-36 162335 162335 

1 4 Screw M6x20/8,8 2171-83 12 9-36 208458 208458 

1 5 Spring washer 2-6H 833-82 12 9-36 207065 207065 

1 6 Cover 1 9-36 162332 162332 

1 7 Rubber ring 1 9-36 162328 165328 

1 8 Ring V50 2170-77 5 9-36 208721 208721 

1 9 Ring A110 2170-77 7 9-36 208709 208709 

1 10 
Ball bearing  
ˉ310 GOST SKF 3610 

8 9-36 206052 206052 

1 11 Planetary gear wheel 2 9-36 162340 162340 

1 (12) Axle 2 9-36 162342 162342 

1 (13) Guide I 1 9-36 147085 147085 

1 14 Planetary gear wheel 3 9-36 162358 162358 

1 (15) Axle 3 9-36 162352 162352 

1 (16) Guide II 1 9-36 162353 162353 

1,2 17 Ring A72 2170-77 3 9-36 208707 208707 

1 18 Ring V35 2170-77 1 9-36 208708 208708 

1,2 19 
Ball bearing 
ˉ207 GOST SKF 6207 

2 9-36 205982 205982 

1,2 20 Plug 2 9-36 162336 162336 

1 21 Ring V65 2170-77 1 9-36 208706 208706 

1 22 Shaft 1 9 162334 160803 

1 22 Shaft 1 13 160803 - 

1 22 Shaft 1 12 - 161324 

1 24 Transmission I (complete) 1 9-36 158310 158310 

1 25 Sun gear wheel 1 9-36 147086 147086 

2 26 Ring A200 2170-77 2 9-36 208748 208748 

2 27 
Ball bearing  
ˉ222 GOST SKF 6222 

2 9-36 205997 205997 

2 28 Bush 1 9-36 162354 162354 

2 29 Ring 1 9-36 162355 162355 

2 30 Ring V110 2170-77 1 9-36 208747 208747 

2 31 Shaft-splined bush 1 9-36 162356 162356 

2 32 Sealing A35x72x12 9954-83 1 9-36 208829 208829 

2 33 Tooth rim 1 9-36 162444 162444 

2 34 Sealing A200x150x15 9954-83 1 9-36 162957 162957 

2 35 Cylindrical split pin 2 9-36 147084 147084 

2 36 Rubber ring 1 9-36 162331 162331 

2 37 Flange 1 9-36 162350 162350 

2 38 Spring washer 2-14H 833-82 12 9-36 207069 207069 

2 39 Screw M14x35/8,8 2171-83 12 9-36 208475 208475 

NOTE:  
The units with bracketed Pos. are not supplied singly.    



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

6 

1.2. Speed reducer for electric hoist with hoisting speed 8 and creep speed 8/1,8 
m/min with an auxiliary brake 

 
Fig. 3 

Table1.2 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1,2,3  SPEED REDUSER (complete) 1 9 - 149716 

1,2,3  SPEED REDUSER (complete) 1 
9, 8,24, 

30 and 36 
162441 - 

1,2,3  SPEED REDUSER (complete 1 13 149716 - 

1,2,3  SPEED REDUSER (complete) 1 12 - 162441 

1   Auxiliary brake (complete) 1 9-36 148010 148010 

1 6 Cover 1 9-36 162447 162447 

1 23 Shaft 1 9 162448 149756 

1 23 Shaft 1 13 149756 - 

1 23 Shaft 1 12 - 162448 

1 24 Transmission I complete 1 9-36 158310 158310 

3 40 Screw II M6x16 1360-83 1 9-36 204496 204496 

3 41 Sealing 1 9-36 345005 345005 

3 42 Base-complete 1 9-36 345004 345004 

3 43 Sealing 1 9-36 345029 345029 

3 44 Cover 1 9-36 345009 345009 

3 45 Electromagnet 1 9-36 345013 345013 

3 46 Anchor 1 9-36 345017 345017 

3 47 Stationary rubbing discs 7 9-36 345021 345021 

3 48 Mobile rubbing discs 4 9-36 345025 345025 

3 49 Ring V28 2170-77 1 9-36 208750 208750 

3 50 Ring 1 9-36 162454 162454 

3 51 Sealing 1 9-36 162453 162453 

3 52 Gear wheel 1 9-36 162452 162452 

3 53 Sealing A48x12x10-3 9954-83 1 9-36 208056 208056 

NOTE:  
Only the catalogue numbers of those units which distinguish the reducer 
with auxiliary brake from the basic-version one, follow succession. All the 
missing catalogue numbers coincide with those of basic-version reducer 
(table 1.1).  



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

7 

Group 2 ï BODY WITH RELEASING SYSTEM 

 

 
Fig. 4  

 
 
 
 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

8 

Table 2.1 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

4 1 
Screw I M14x60 
for foot mounted electric 
hoist 

2171-83/6,6 23 9-36 208481 208481 

4 1 
Screw I M14x60 
for foot mounted electric 
hoist 

2171-83/6,6 18 9-36 208455 208455 

4 2 Spring washer 2-14H 833-82 23 9-36 207069 207069 

4 3 Ring with feet-left 1 9-36 195078 195078 

4 4 Ring (ʢʦʣʴʮʦ) 2 9-36 158782 158782 

4 5 Bolt II M6x20 (ʚʠʥʪ) 1234-85 2 9-36 203010 203010 

4 6 Sprint pin 2,5x16(ʰʧʣʠʥʪ) 55-77 2 9-36 205634 205634 

4 7 Wedge (ʢʣʠʥ) 1 9-36 159144 - 

4 8 Rod  1 9 149851 149852 

4 8 Rod  1 13 149852 - 

4 8 Rod  1 12 - 147189 

4 8 Rod  1 18 147189 - 

4 8 Rod  1 24 147190 - 

4 8 Rod  1 30 149853 - 

4 8 Rod  1 36 147194 - 

4 8 Rod (ʰʪʘʥʛʘ) 1 9 158809 158813 

4 8 Rod 1 13 158813 - 

4 8 Rod 1 12 - 149849 

4 8 Rod 1 18 149849 - 

4 8 Rod 1 24 147122 - 

4 8 Rod 1 30 149850 - 

4 8 Rod 1 36 147132 - 

4 9 Ring with feel-right 1 9-36 195079 195079 

4 10 Fork ʚʠʣʢʘ 1 9-36 158760 158760 

4 10 
Fork-for electric hoist 
 with creep speed 

1 9-36 143267 143267 

4 11 Spring washer 2-6H 833-82 1 9-36 205361 205361 

4 12 Nut I M6 744-91 1 9-36 219193 219193 

4 13 Bolt M10x60/8,8 1234-85 4 9,12 - 203110 

4 14 Screw I M12x18 2171-83 2 9,12 - 222555 

4 15 Spring washer 2-12H 833-82 2 9,12 - 207068 

4 16 Safety lath 1 9,12 - 143279 

4 17 Bush 1 9,12 143214 143214 

4 18 Shackle 1 9,12 - 147168 

4 19 Body 

For foot-mounted 
electric hoist 

1 9   

4 19 Body 1 13   

4 19 Body 1 12   

4 19 Body 1 18   

4 19 Body 1 24   

4 19 Body 1 30   

4 19 Body 1 36   

4 19 Body 

For lug-mounted electric 
hoist 

1 9   

4 19 Body 1 13   

4 19 Body 1 12   

4 19 Body 1 18   

4 19 Body 1 24   

4 19 Body 1 30   

4 19 Body 1 36   

4 19 Body      

4 20 Nut I M10 744-91 4 9,12 - 219198 

4 21 Spacing bush 2 9,12 - 143272 

4 22 Flange 2 9,12 - 147173 

4 23 Screw 1 9,12 - 143274 

4 24 Spherical bush 1 9,12 - 143295 

4 25 Spring washer 2-10H 833-82 4 9,12 - 207067 

4 26 Axle 1 9,12 - 143273 

4 27 Axle 1 9,12 - 143303 

4 28 Spring washer 2-8H 833-82 2 9,12 - 205263 

4 29 Screw I M8x12 1234-85 2 9,12 - 222547 

4 30 Safety washer 2 9,12 - 143275 

4 31 Cover, left 1 9,12 - 147176 

4 32 Spacing washer 2 9,12 - 143277 

4 33 Ball bearing ˉ312-Z 2 9,12 - 222542 

4 34 Ring A130 2170-77 1 9,12 - 208749 

4 35 Roller 1 9,12 162416 162416 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

9 

4 36 Bush 1 9,12 162417 162417 

4 37 Cover, right 1 9,12 147174 147174 

4 38 Roller unit complete 1 9,12 162408 162408 

 
 

Group 3 ï ELASTIC CLUTCH 

 

 
 

Fig. 5 
Table 3.1  

 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

5  Elastic clutch (complete) ʤʫʬʪʘ   107790 170090 

5 1 Disc 1 9-36 162369 162369 

5 2 Elastic body 1 9-36 170080 170080 

5 3 Screw M8x12/8,8 2171-83 2 9-36 220070 220070 

5 4 Washer 1 9-36 158842 158842 

5 5 Disc 1 9-36 162959 162959 

 
 

Group 4 ï ROPEGUIDING 

 

 
 

Fig. 6 

 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

10 

Table 4.1 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

6  
Rope guiding (complete) 
ʢʘʥʘʪʦʫʢʣʘʜʯʠʢ 

 9-36 158110 158100 

6 1 Ring 1 9-36 162381 162381 

6 2 Spring 2 9-36 162383 162383 

6 3 Guide 1 9-36 162385 162385 

6 4 Spring washer 2-8H 833-82 5 9-36 207066 207066 

6 5 Bolt I M8x20 1234-85/5,6 3 9-36 203026 203026 

6 6 Hinge bolt 4 9-36 170738 170738 

6 7 Nut M6/5 744-91/5,6 4 9-36 219192 219192 

6 8 Guiding nut 1 9-36 291704 291704 

6 9 Lath 1 9-36 162384 162384 

6 10 Bolt I M8x16 1234-85/5,6 1 9-36 209590 209590 

6 11 Bolt I M8x30 1234-85/5,6 1 9-36 203036 203036 

 

Group 5 ï DRUM 
 

 
 

Fig. 7 

 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

11 

 
Table 5.1 

Fig.  ̄Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

7  Drum (complete) ʙʘʨʘʙʘʥ 1 9 149757 149758 

7  Drum (complete) 1 13 149758 - 

7  Drum (complete) 1 12 - 149764 

7  Drum (complete) 1 18 149764 - 

7  Drum (complete) 1 24 149765 - 

7  Drum (complete) 1 30 149760 - 

7  Drum (complete) 1 36 149766 - 

7 1 Screw I M12x16 1361-83 5 9-36 209069 209069 

7 2 Drum 1 9 149759 149738 

7 2 Drum 1 13 149738 - 

7 2 Drum 1 12 - 147157 

7 2 Drum 1 18 147157 - 

7 2 Drum 1 24 147124 - 

7 2 Drum 1 30 149761 - 

7 2 Drum 1 36 147138 - 

7 3 Steel rope 1 9 158820 143269 

7 3 Steel rope 1 13 156900 - 

7 3 Steel rope 1 12 - 147161 

7 3 Steel rope 1 18 147089 - 

7 3 Steel rope 1 24 147097 - 

7 3 Steel rope 1 30 147847 - 

7 3 Steel rope 1 36 147131 - 

7 4 Ring 1 9,12,13 149647 149647 

7 5 Ring 1 9-36 158707 158707 

7 6 Spring washer 2-12 833-82 6 9-36 207068 207068 

7 7 Screw I M12x35 1232-82 6 9-36 209369 209369 

7 8 Elastic clutch (complete) 1 18-36 170095 - 

7 9 Safety ring V35 2170-77 2 18-36 208708 - 

7 10 Intermediary shaft 1 18 149771 - 

7 10 Intermediary shaft 1 24 149772 - 

7 10 Intermediary shaft 1 30 149773 - 

7 10 Intermediary shaft 1 36 149774 - 

7 11 Safety ring A72 2170-77 2 18-36 208703 - 

7 12 Ball bearing ˉ80207 4884-85 1 18-36 201186 - 

7 13 Bracket 1 18-36 162660 - 

7 14 Spacing bush 1 18-36 162658 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE. Electric hoist type T (8 and 12,5t) 

ñBalkansko echoò 
 Kravenik 

12 

Group 6 ï HOOK  

Hook with roller block 

 

Fig. 8 

Table 6.1 

Fig.  ̄ Pos.  ̄ Denomination BDS ˉ 
Hoisting 
height, m 

Catalogue number 

8000kg 12 500kg 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8  Hook (complete) ʢʨʶʢ 1 9-36 158369 158370 

8 (1) Split pin 10x70 55-77 1 9,12 - 208316 

8 2 Thrust washer 1 9,12 - 160806 

8 3 Spacing bush 2 9,12 - 160805 

8 4 Thimble 1 9,12 - 160804 

8 5 Wedge 1 9,12 - 159144 

8 6 Lath 1 9,12 - 158868 




















